

Sessions Case No. 79 of 2022 (CIS NO.79/2022)

CNR NO.WBBB05-000708-2022.

Order No.54 .

28-11-2025

Today is fixed for hearing of argument.

The Ld. P.P. In charge is present and files hazira.

The accused Probhat Konai has been produced from J/C.

None appears on behalf of the accused person.

The Ld. Advocate Ardhendu Sekhar Mondal was appointed from the panel of the SDLSC, Rampurhat to represent the accused person.

However, while no formal communication has been received to that effect, I have been given to understand that Mr. Mondal has since been empanelled as an LADCS, working in Suri. Accordingly, the name of Mr. Ardhendu Sekhar Mondal be deleted from the panel of the SDLSC, Rampurhat and naturally from this case as well.

The Clerk in charge of SDLSC, Rampurhat to make note in the relevant register.

So far as the present case is concerned, it is in the stage of hearing of argument. The charge has been framed against the accused person u/s 302 of the IPC. Regardless, an accused cannot be left undefended. As such Ld. Advocate of this Court, Mr. Abdul Hasib (2) is hereby appointed from the panel of the SDLSC Rampurhat, to represent accused Prabhat Konai, from this date onwards.

Write to the Chairman, SDLSC, Rampurhat for post facto approval of the appointment of Mr. Abdul Hasib (2) in this case, on behalf of the accused person.

Mr. Mr. Abdul Hasib (2) appears before this Court and prays for time for hearing of argument.

Prayer for time is allowed.

The accused person is still in custody and the Court is mindful of the same. Having said that a day-to-day trial of Special (POCSO) Case No. 55/2025 is on going. Accordingly, this Court is constrained to fix a next date for argument at some delay.

The accused person is remanded to J/C till **22.12.2025**.

To date for production of the accused person and for hearing of argument.

(Dictated & Corrected by me)

Sd/- S. Roy Chowdhury
Additional Sessions Judge,
Rampurhat, Birbhum
J.O Code no. WB00885.

Sd/- S. Roy Chowdhury
Additional Sessions Judge,
Rampurhat, Birbhum
J.O Code no. WB00885.